

No. 17-17244

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SERGIO RAMIREZ, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRANS UNION LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:12-cv-00632-JSC (Corley, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TRANS UNION LLC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Class Certified By The District Court Contains Numerous Individuals Lacking Article III Standing Under <i>Spokeo</i>	7
II. The District Court’s Certification Of A Class Consisting Of Numerous Uninjured Individuals Violates Rule 23, Due Process, And The Rules Enabling Act.....	18
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires Members Of A Damages Class To Have Standing.....	19
B. Principles Underlying Rule 23 And Due Process Require All Class Members To Have Standing.....	21
III. An Improperly Lax Approach To Article III Standing And Class Certification Imposes Adverse Consequences On Businesses.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	27
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Britts v. Steven Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 769209 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2017).....	25
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	21
<i>Dolan v. Select Portfolio Servicing</i> , 2016 WL 4099109 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016)	13
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Jamison v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	13
<i>Larson v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2016)	10
<i>Legg v. PTZ Ins. Agency, Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3531564 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2017).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 22
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Nokchan v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5815287 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016)	13
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	21
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	12
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 16
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Saltzberg v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776969 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2017).....	15
<i>Sandoval v. Pharmacare US, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3554919 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2016).....	25
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	21
<i>Smith v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 679 F. App'x 550 (9th Cir. Feb. 16, 2017).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6, 19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1681b(b)(2)(A).....	14
§ 1681e(b).....	4
§ 1681g(a)(1).....	4
§ 1681g(c)(2).....	4
§ 1681n(a)(1).....	15
§ 1681o(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	6, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	19
Other Authorities	
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	27
